Quanzhou shipyard;
(iii) settlement of
debts under remaining
indebtedness
arrangements; and (iv)
working capital of the
Group

HK$334.3

million used

as proposed;

and the

remainder to

be used as

proposed

13 April 2017 Issue of

Convertible

Bonds

HK$7.8 million To develop the
businesses of the
Company

To be utilized

as proposed

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable

enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Subscription (subject to completion of the

Subscription and assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the

Company before the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares under the Subscription) are

set out below:

5

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately upon completion of

the Subscription

 Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

%

Fame Dragon

International

Investment

Limited (Note)

18,900,449,484 58.99 18,900,449,484 58.18

長信基金管理

有限責任公司

1,921,700,000 5.99 1,921,700,000 5.91

The Subscriber

— — 448,564,804 1.38

Other Public

Shareholders

11,216,738,250 35.02 11,216,738,250 34.53

 32,038,887,734

===========

100.00

=====

32,487,452,538

===========

100.00

=====

Note:

Fame Dragon International Investment Limited is directly, wholly and beneficially owned by Guangdong Zhenrong

(Hong Kong) Company Limited which is directly, wholly and beneficially owned by 廣東振戎能源有限公司

(Guangdong Zhenrong Energy Co., Ltd.*) (“GZE”).

珠海振戎公司 (Zhuhai Zhenrong Company*) (a PRC state-owned enterprise) and 海南利津投資有限公司 (Hainan

Li Jin Investment Company Limited*) are interested in 44.3% and 35% respectively in the share capital of GZE, and

are deemed under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the laws of Hong Kong) to be interested in the